2016 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 625

BY REPRESENTATIVE TERRY LANDRY

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 32:1512(E) and 1520(C), relative to the transportation of hazardous material;
3	to provide when a penalty will not be imposed on persons who transport hazardous
4	material following certain incidents involving hazardous material; to prohibit the
5	issuance of a citation for careless handling of hazardous material in certain
6	circumstances; and to provide for related matters.
7	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
8	Section 1. R.S. 32:1512(E) and 1520(C) are hereby enacted to read as follows:
9	§1512. Civil penalties; assessment
10	* * *
11	E. The secretary shall not subject a person to a civil penalty for a careless
12	handling violation as defined in R.S. 32:1520(A) when that person or his
13	representative reports an incident involving hazardous material that does not meet
14	the reporting criteria as set forth in R.S. 32:1510.
15	* * *
16	§1520. Careless handling of hazardous material
17	* * *

1	C. A person shall not be cited with a violation of this Section when that
2	person or his representative reports an incident involving a hazardous material that
3	does not meet the reporting criteria as set forth in R.S. 32:1510.
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

ENROLLED

HB NO. 625

APPROVED: _____